referred to as the “Unadjusted Financial Information”) after making pro forma adjustments
as set out below.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
to illustrate the effects of the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition had taken place on 31
March 2007. The consolidated income statement and cash flow statement of the Enlarged
Group have been prepared to illustrate the effects of the Acquisition, as if the Acquisition
had taken place on 1 April 2006. The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared
in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group. The Pro Forma
Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position and financial
results of the Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 March 2007 or 1 April
2006 respectively or at any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 102 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group Group

as at as at Pro forma
31 March 30 April Pro forma Enlarged

2007 2007 Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,568 15,265 – 16,833
Goodwill – 19,138 938,764 (7) 957,902
Intangible assets – 2,656 – 2,656
Deferred tax assets 180 – – 180

Total non-current assets 1,748 37,059 938,764 977,571

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories – 574 – 574
Accounts receivable 5,847 1,690 – 7,537
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,565 11,862 18,423 (9) 34,850
Due from the ultimate holding company – 18,423 (18,423) (9) –
Cash and bank balances 8,414 5,969 (70,000) (2), (13) (55,617)

Total current assets 18,826 38,518 (70,000) (12,656)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 1,024 – – 1,024
Accrued expenses and other payables 5,872 1,789 12,552 (8), (9) 20,213
Due to a director – 9,052 (9,052) (9) –
Current portion of finance lease payables 374 – – 374

Total current liabilities 7,270 10,841 3,500 21,611

NET CURRENT ASSETS 11,556 27,677 (73,500) (34,267)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 13,304 64,736 865,264 943,304

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Finance lease payables 615 – – 615
Convertible bonds – – 225,371 (5) 225,371
Promissory notes – – 282,000 (6) 282,000
Deferred tax liabilities 264 – – 264

Total non-current liabilities 879 – 507,371 508,250

Net assets 12,425 64,736 357,893 435,054

EQUITY
Issued capital 15,000 60,000 (56,000) (3) 19,000
Reserves (2,575) 4,736 413,893 (4) 416,054

Total equity 12,425 64,736 357,893 435,054

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 103 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group Group for

for the year the period
ended ended Pro forma

31 March 31 December Pro forma Enlarged
2007 2006 Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

TURNOVER 33,444 10,532 – 43,976

Cost of sales (31,126) (6,156) – (37,282)

Gross profit 2,318 4,376 – 6,694

Other income 1,266 215 – 1,481
Selling and distribution costs (1,233) (431) – (1,664)
Administrative expenses (9,589) (770) – (10,359)

Profit/(Loss) from operating activities (7,238) 3,390 – (3,848)

Finance costs (114) – (24,667) (10) (24,781)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax (7,352) 3,390 (24,667) (28,629)

Income tax (expense)/credit (3,149) (47) – (3,196)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity
holders of the Company (10,501) 3,343 (24,667) (31,825)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 104 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group Group for

for the year the period
ended ended Pro forma

31 March 31 December Pro forma Enlarged
2007 2006 Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(Loss) before income tax (7,352) 3,390 (24,667) (10) (28,629)
Adjustments for:

Interest expenses 114 – 24,667 (10) 24,781
Interest income (94) (160) – (254)
Depreciation 952 642 – 1,594
(Gain)/Loss on disposals of

property, plant and equipment (140) – – (140)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital (6,520) 3,872 – (2,648)
Decrease/(increase) in accounts

receivable 995 (218) – 777
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 804 488 (23,739) (9) (22,447)
Increase in amount due from

related companies – (5,583) 5,583 (9) –
Increase in amount due from the

ultimate holding company – (18,156) 18,156 (9) –
Decrease in accounts payable (1,074) – – (1,074)
Increase/(decrease) in accrued

expenses and other payables 1,463 (5,174) 369 (9) (3,342)
Increase in amount due to a director – 1,362 (1,362) (9) –
Decrease in amount due to related

companies – (993) 993 (9) –

Cash used in operating activities (4,332) (24,402) – (28,734)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (4,332) (24,402) – (28,734)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 105 –

The Target
The Group Group for

for the year the period
ended ended Pro forma

31 March 31 December Pro forma Enlarged
2007 2006 Adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 94 160 – 254
Acquisition of subsidiaries – (28,407) (73,500) (11) (101,907)
Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 251 – – 251
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (198) (2,196) – (2,394)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 147 (30,443) (73,500) (103,796)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest element of finance lease

rental payments (114) – – (114)
Repayment of obligations under

finance leases (742) – – (742)
Interest on convertible bonds – – (2,880) (12) (2,880)
Interest on promissory notes – – (2,820) (12) (2,820)
Proceeds from issue of new shares 12,000 60,000 – 72,000

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 11,144 60,000 (5,700) 65,444

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 6,959 5,155 (79,200) (67,086)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF YEAR/PERIOD 1,455 – – 1,455
Change in exchange rate – (75) – (75)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR/PERIOD 8,414 5,080 (79,200) (65,706)

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 831 5,080 (79,200) (11), (12) (73,289)
Time bank deposits with original

maturity of less than three months 7,583 – – 7,583

8,414 5,080 (79,200) (65,706)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 106 –

Notes:

(1) In accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 3 Business Combinations (“HKFRS
3”), the Group will apply the purchase method to account for the acquisition of the Target
Group. Under the purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities
of the Target Group will be recorded on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group at their fair
values at the date of completion. Excess of the purchase price to be incurred by the group over
the Group’s interests in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent